House Resolution 868

By: Representative Ealum of the 153rd

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Coach Gordy Gruhl and the Deerfield Windsor School boys

2 basketball team on winning the GISA Class AAA State Championship; and for other

3 purposes.

- 4 WHEREAS, the Deerfield Windsor School boys basketball team earned the top ranking in
- 5 the state through fortitude and perseverance in defeating Gatewood by a score of 55-49; and

6 WHEREAS, the Deerfield Windsor School boys basketball team secured the title as Class

7 AAA State Champions with an overall record of 21-6, becoming the first team to win a state

- 8 title since 2010; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the excellent
- 10 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, the unity of purpose and spirit of each member
- 11 of the team, and their tremendous offensive and dynamic defensive talents; and

12 WHEREAS, the team's stellar season was achieved due to the astute direction and 13 exceptional leadership of Coach Gordy Gruhl and dedicated assistant coaches; and

WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned their well-deserved reputation for excellence
by performing with precision and determination over months of training and competition, it
is abundantly proper to call them champions.

$17 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

18 the members of this body commend Coach Gordy Gruhl and the Deerfield Windsor School

19 boys basketball team on winning the GISA Class AAA State Championship and extend their

20 sincerest best wishes for future success.

- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Coach Gordy Gruhl and the Deerfield Windsor School boys basketball team.